
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
12 July 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
10:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Llinos Dafydd / Legislation: Fay Buckle 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403/8041 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (10:00)  

2. Consideration of a motion notified to the Committee in 
accordance with Standing Order 17.44 (10.00 - 10.05)   
 
Elin Jones AM (Ceredigion) 
 
To propose that the Health and Social Care Committee: 
 
Allocates time at its next meeting on 18 July 2012 to scrutinise the Health Minister, 
her officials and, if available, Professor Marcus Longley, on the recently published 
correspondence between Welsh Government officials and Professor Longley. 
  

3. Inquiry into the implementation of the NSF for diabetes in Wales 
and its future direction - Consideration of terms of reference (10:05 
- 10:15) (Pages 1 - 6)  
HSC(4)-21-12 paper 1  

4. Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 2 
(10:15 - 11:15) (Pages 7 - 20)  
Food Standards Agency Cymru 
Steve Wearne – Director, Food Standards Agency Cymru 
HSC(4)-21-12(p2) 
 

Public Document Pack



Consumer Focus Wales 
Liz Withers – Head of Policy, Consumer Focus Wales 
HSC(4)-21-12(p3)  

5. Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 2 
(11:15 - 12:15) (Pages 21 - 23)  
Welsh Local Government Association and Directors of Public Protection 
 
Simon Wilkinson – Policy Officer - Regulatory Services, Welsh Local Government 
Association 
Graham Perry – Monmouthshire County Council/Directors of Public Protection Wales 
HSC(4)-21-12(p4) 
  

6. Papers to Note (12:15) (Pages 24 - 29)  
HSC(4)-21-12(p5) - Letter from Chair to Minister for Health and Social Services on 
Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill dated 31 May 2012 
 
HSC(4)-21-12(p6) - Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair on 
Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill dated 18 June 2012 
 
HSC(4)-21-12(p7) - Letter from Chair to Minister for Health and Social Services on 
Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill dated 21 June 2012 
  



 

Enquiry no: 12/1809/ TA & VP  1 12 July 2012 
 

Research Service 
Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  
 
Committee Reference: HSC(4)-21-12 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

HSC(4)-21-12 paper 1 

Inquiry into the implementation of the NSF for diabetes in Wales and its 

future direction - Suggested Terms of Reference 
 

 

 
 

 

Introduction  

The Committee agreed at its meeting on 20 June 2012 to launch an inquiry to examine the 

progress made on implementing the National Service Framework for Diabetes in Wales 

across the local health boards and its adequacy and effectiveness in preventing and 

treating diabetes in Wales.  The Committee will also consider potential future actions which 

are required to drive this agenda forward.  

The purpose of this paper is to present the Committee with some background information, 

suggested terms of reference and suggested witnesses. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This briefing has been produced by the Research Service 

for use by the Health and Social Care Committee. 

For further information contact Victoria Paris in the 
Research Service  
Telephone ext. 8678 
Email: victoria.paris@wales.gov.uk  

 

 

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

Enquiry no: 12/1809/ TA & VP  2 12 July 2012 
 

Research Service 
Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  
 
Committee Reference: HSC(4)-21-12 

 

Background information 

National Service Framework (NSF) 

The NSF programme was established to improve services by setting national standards to 

drive up service quality and tackle variations in care. Each NSF sets national standards, 

identifies the interventions and actions that will help meet those standards and the 

milestones against which NHS performance will be measured.1 

 

NSF for Diabetes 

In March 2003 the Welsh Government published A National Service Framework for D
[...]
Chief 

Medical Officer, LHB Diabetes Planning and Delivery Groups, Diabetes Retinopathy 

Screening Service Wales, Public Health Wales; 

¡ Professional bodies e.g. Royal College of Nursing Wales, British Medical Association, 

Community Pharmacy Wales; 

¡ Third sector organisations e.g. Diabetes UK Cymru, Diabetes Peer Support, Juvenile 

Diabetes Research Foundation, Diabetes Research Network Wales   

Members might also wish to seek written evidence from interested parties in addition to 

the general call for evidence. 

Page 6



 

CONSULTATION ON THE FOOD HYGIENE RATING (WALES) BILL

WRITTEN EVIDENCE FROM THE FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY TO THE 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE COMMITTEE OF THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR 

WALES AT STAGE 1 OF ITS SCRUTINY

Executive summary

Similar mandatory schemes that operate in other countries have demonstrated 

benefits in terms of improved food hygiene standards in food businesses, and 

reduced levels of serious foodborne illness.  There are significant grounds to believe 

that these benefits cannot be fully realised by the current voluntary scheme.

Introduction

The Food Standards Agency (FSA) is a UK non-ministerial government department 

responsible for protecting public health in relation to food. We advise all four UK 

administrations and work closely with local authorities across the UK to ensure 

requirements of food safety regulations are met. 

The Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS), which currently operates in Wales, 

England and Northern Ireland, was developed by the FSA as a voluntary scheme in 

the first instance, with the objective of ensuring that consumers have the information 

and understanding they need to make informed choices about where they eat. A

similar scheme, the Food Hygiene Information Scheme, operates in Scotland. 

The scheme provides consumers with easily understandable information on the 

hygiene standards of food business so they can make better informed choices about 

where they eat out or sh
[...]
it. 1 
13 Jin, GZ, Leslie P (2003) The effect of information on product quality: evidence from restaurant hygiene grade 
cards.  The Quarterly Journal of Economics 118: 409-51. 
14 FSA Foodborne Disease Strategy 2010-15 

Page 19



 

10 

 

in Wales presents a real opportunity to improve levels of foodborne illness and the 
associated costs to the National Health Service. Consumers have also told us that they 
believe that premises serving food to the public should have to display their food hygiene 
rating score, with an overwhelming 94% of people in Wales wanting to see this. It is for 
these reasons that we strongly support this proposal by the Welsh Government. It presents 
a real opportunity for Wales to lead the way and drive up food hygiene standards with the 
support of more empowered consumers.  

 

Page 20



Health and Social Care Committee 

Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill 

FHR 6 – Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and the Directors of 

Public Protection in Wales (DPPW) 

Consultation Questions  

General  

1. Is there a need for a Bill to introduce a statutory food hygiene rating scheme in Wales? Please 

explain your answer.  

Yes. 

The FHRS is a simple and effective public health measure that has been introduced across the whole 

of Wales but would deliver greater benefits if placed on a statutory footing. 

We believe that since we introduced the Scheme across Wales, it has helped local authorities deliver 

tangible improvements in food safety and enhanced consumer protection.  For example, within 

Monmouthshire we have seen a significant improvement in food hygiene ratings overall and 

particularly in relation to existing businesses.  My colleagues across Wales report a similar 

experience.   Our dealings with food businesses suggest that the scheme has brought food safety 

into much sharper focus and has helped drive improvements in standards.   

However, placing the scheme on a statutory footing would deliver the following key benefits: 

Recent Food Standards Agency (FSA) research showed that only 31% of businesses were voluntarily 

displaying their rating and this fell to 6% for those businesses with the poorest ratings of 0, 1 or 2.  

We believe that a legal requirement for businesses to display their rating would enable consumers 

to make an informed choice on every occasion and help drive further improvements.  There is a 

need for a bill if we are to ensure that ALL food businesses display their ratings not just those that 

chose to.   

If we are to require, by law, food businesses to display their rating we need to put in place effective 

measures that will ensure that such an approach is fair, consistent, open and transparent, is 

deliverable in practice and sustainable over time.  The bill is needed to ensure that the measures 

necessary to achieve this are adequately considered and appropriately included within any 

mandatory scheme.  

The implementation of such a scheme has implications for local authorities which to date have been 

absorbed by local government in Wales with some financial support from FSA Wales.  Making the 

National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme a statutory function for local authorities across Wales will 

help ensure that resources continue to be allocated to delivering this service.   

2. Do you think the Bill, as drafted, delivers the stated objectives as set out in the Explanatory 

Memorandum? Please explain your answer.  

Yes. 

The Bill sets out proposals to establish a statutory food hygiene rating scheme in Wales that is based 

upon the FSA scheme which has been adopted by local authorities throughout Wales.  Our 

experience of implementing that scheme leads us to support the proposals to make the scheme 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



Health and Social Care Committee 

Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill 

FHR 6 – Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and the Directors of 

Public Protection in Wales (DPPW) 

mandatory.  That experi
[...]
heir rating.   

Whilst there is complexity in the detail behind the scheme, it is simple in its presentation and it 

brings food safety into sharper focus for businesses and their customers.  It stimulates business 

operators in a different way.  This is true for single site businesses and for chains. Take for example a 

company that has a chain of hotels or restaurants that generally perform well on their ratings.  If one 

of those premises scores poorly, the display of a low score, in our experience, can bring food safety 

at that premises to the urgent attention of the corporate centre in a way that an inspection letter 

might not.  It is in the public eye and impacts upon the company image. It brings urgent attention to 

the action necessary to improve their score.  A compulsion to display underlines that even more. 

The proposed measures will place the scheme on a statutory footing thereby raising the profile 

within Local Authorities and helping to ensure that it is adequately resourced.  A statutory footing 

also ensures that a charging regime is operated within a clear framework of cost-recovery thus 

limiting the potential burden on business. 

Page 22



Health and Social Care Committee 

Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill 

FHR 6 – Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and the Directors of 

Public Protection in Wales (DPPW) 

5. What are the potential barriers to implementing the provisions of the Bill (if any) and does the 

Bill take account of them?  

The key barrier to implementing the provisions of the Bill would in our view be the potential burden 

upon inspecting local authorities, particularly where the rating scheme will involve undertaking 

revisits where these might otherwise not be carried out.  However, the Bill as drafted sets out 

provisions for charging by local authorities when requests for re-rating are made.   

Powers to make subordinate legislation  

6. What are your views on powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers 
[...]
 the letter has been 
helpful to the Committee’s consideration of the Bill.  It is also helpful that 
you were able to confirm, at the Committee’s meeting held on 20 June 2012, 
that you will make available the results of consultation on the draft 
regulations to the Committee on completion of Stage 2 and before the start 
of Stage 3.   
 
You will be aware from the meeting held on 20 June 2012 that the 
Committee is concerned to establish greater clarity about the scope of the 
Bill and specifically those who will be subject to the provisions of the Bill and 
those who will not.  
 
The Committee understands that pursuant to Regulations EC 852/2004 and 
178/2002, businesses whether for profit or not who carry out any activities 
related to any stage of production, processing and distribution of food will 
be required to be registered with the appropriate food authority and thus be 
subject to the provisions of the Bill where the activities they are involved with 
take place on a regular basis, and with some degree of organisation. This 
could for example include a weekly luncheon club but would not include a 
small scale occasional cake sale. 
 
In response to questions asked by the Committee, you indicated that   
voluntary groups who depend on coffee mornings and lunches as a large 
part of their activities would be subject to existing food hygiene standards, 
but would not be required to display a food hygiene rating sticker.  
Furthermore, your Official indicated that the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 

 

Lesley Griffiths AM 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Welsh Government 

 

 

 21 June 2012 

 

 

Page 28



  

would apply to registered businesses and that the size of business would 
determine whether it is registered or not. 
 
The Committee would be grateful for further clarification as to whether the 
reason those involved in the organisation of cake sales, lunch events and 
similar events will not be required to display a food hygiene sticker is 
because they will not be required to register under Article 6 of Regulation 
(EC) no 852/2004, or because it is intended that those operations who will 
require registration, such as the weekly luncheon club, regular organised 
church cake sale, will be exempted in regulations made under Section 3 (5) 
of the Bill. 
 
I would be grateful if you could give consideration to this request and look 

forward to your response. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
Mark Drakeford AM 

Chair  

Page 29


	Agenda
	3 Inquiry into the implementation of the NSF for diabetes in Wales and its future direction - Consideration of terms of reference
	4 Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 2
	HSC(4)-21-12(p3) CFW

	5 Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 2
	6 Papers to Note
	HSC(4)-21-12(p6) Minister to Chair 190612
	HSC(4)-21-12(p7) Chair to Minister 210612 (e)




Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 12 July 2012 ‘

National

Assembly for
Meeting time: 10:00 - 12:03 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_12_07_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Aled Roberts

Lindsay Whittle

Witnesses:

Graham Perry, Monmouthshire County Council

Steve Wearne, Food Standards Agency Cymru

Simon Wilkinson, Welsh Local Government Association
Liz Withers, Consumer Focus Wales

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Lisa Salkeld (Legal Advisor)
Victoria Paris (Researcher)
Philippa Watkins (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Kirsty Williams. Aled Roberts attended as a

substitute.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_12_07_2012&t=0&l=en

2. Consideration of a motion notified to the Committee in accordance
with Standing Order 17.44

2.1 There were no objections to the motion, therefore the motion was agreed in
accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

3. Inquiry into the implementation of the NSF for diabetes in Wales
and its future direction - Consideration of terms of reference

3.1 The Committee agreed the terms of reference for its inquiry into the
implementation of the NSF for diabetes in Wales and its future direction, and that it
would issue a consultation over the summer recess.

3.2 The Committee agreed its intention to undertake an inquiry into the appraisal of
medical technologies and to consult on the scope of the inquiry over the summer
recess.

4. Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 2
4.1 The Committee took evidence from the Food Standards Agency and
ConsumerFocus Wales.

4.2 Steve Wearne (FSA) agreed to send a copy of the qualitative study to the Committee
on further work commissioned following the ConsumerFocus Wales consumer study
when published at the end of July.

5. Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 2
5.1 The Committee took evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association and
the Directors of Public Protection Wales.

6. Papers to Note
6.1 The papers were noted.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

